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6. Excution Petition No 	: --------/2009 in O.A. No. ---------------- 

Applicant (S) 

Respondent (S) : 

Advocate for the . 	 - 
{Apphcant (S)I( 	 //..., 

it 1 Ic: 
tdvocate for the : ---------- ----------------------------------------------- 
{Respondent (S)} 	 C 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 
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Dtd 2_-7. 	efZ'Y a C ....... 
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03.08.20091 	Heard 	Mr.H.K.Das, 

lean ed counsel appearing for the 

Api cant and Mr. K. K. Das, learned 

4d1 Standing Counsel (to whom a copy 

ol\ tlis O.A. has already been supplied) 

and perused the materials placed on 

Issue notice to the Respondents 

No. 1 and 4 by Registered post and to 

Res ondents No.2 & 3 by Special 

Mes enger requiring them to file their 

reply by 24th August 2009. 

Pendency of this O.A. shall not 

stan -I on the way of the Respondents to 

relea se of OFF advance to the Applicant. 

Send copies of this order to the 

Resp ndents (along with notices)and free 

• 	 copie' of this order be also supplied to 

the ounsel 	appearing 	for 	both 	the 

parti '5. 

Contd/ - 

/ 



H 

Contd/- 
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03.08.2009 

Mr,K,KDas, 	learned 'Addi. 

Standing Counsel for the Government of 

India takes notice that this matter shall 

be taken up for final disposal on 24th 
August  

(M.K.Chaturvedi) (M.R.Mohanty) 
Mernber(A) 	. 	 Vice-Chairman 

24.08.2009 	Mr.H.K.Das, learnec counsel for 

the Applicant is present. On the prr 

of Mr.K.K.Das, learned Addi. Stan 4ing 

Or I I'VVj 

YeV\.\ '• 

A- 	- 

'/~ ZZ 

4i L /L A), 

Counsel representing the Respondents, 

call this matter on 07.09.2009 awaiting 

written statement from the Respondents. 

Unless. the written statement is 

ified before date fixed, we will proceed to 

dispose of the case, on that date. 

Send copies of this order to the 

Respondents in the a&fress given iii the. 

(M.K. .,hatmvedi) 	(M.R.Mohaflty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairmafl 

• 	kk4J 

2QN 
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07.09.2009 	 In this case written sfatemeni has 

already been filed by The Responctients. 

•Mr.H.K.Das learned counsel for the Appicant 

states that Applicant is not intending to file 

rejoinder. 

Subject to legal pleas to be exarpined 

at the final hearing, this case is admitted and set 

• 	 for hearing on 16.09.2009. 

(M.K.Ch9KJrvedi) 	 (M.R.Mohdnty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 

&1t 
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For the 	reasons 	recorded 
separately, the O.A. is allowed. No costs. 
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CENTRALADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.145 of 2009 

DATE OF DECISION: 16.09.2009 

Md. Eakin Ali Sikdar 
.........................................................................Applicant/s. 

Mr. H.K.Das 
- 	 . ................ .................... Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
Union of India & Ors. 
........................................ . .............................................. Respondent/s 

Mr. Kankan Das, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
...............................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR.M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 	Yes/I4/ the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Yes/50' 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 )islNo 

Judgment dehvered by 	 H'on'ble A Xinistratfive Member 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 145 of 2009 

Date of Order: This is, the 16th Day of September, 2009. 

HON' BLE SHRI M.K.CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Eakin Ali Sikdar 
Son of Hazi Hazrat Au 
Postal Assistant (under suspension) 
Barpeta H.O., Resident of North Barpeta 
Near Petrol Pump, P.O: & District: Barpeta 
PIN: 781 301, Assam. 

.Applicant. 

By Advocates: 	Mr.S.Sarma & Mr. H.K.Das. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Ministry of Communication 
Department of Posts 
New Delhi-i. 

The Chief Post Master General 
Assam Circle, Panbazar 
Guwahati - 1. 

The Director of Postal Services (HQ & M) 
O/o the Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Panbazar, 

46 	 Guwahati-1. 

The Superintendent of Post Offices 
Nalbari Barpeta Division 
Nalbari-781 335. 

Respondents 

By Advocate: 	Mr. Kankan Das, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

ORAL ORDER 

M.K.CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A):- 

Applicant is aggrieved against the order issued vide Memo 

No.Ei/GPF Class-Ill 08-09 dated 25.05.2009 by the Respondent No.4 by 

III 
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which he was prevented from withdrawing the amount of Rs.2,50,000/-

from his GPF account. 

Mr. H. K. Das, Advocate appeared for the Applicant. 

Respondents were represented by Mr. Kankan Das, learned Addi. Standing 

counsel for the Government of India. 

1 I have heard the rival submissions. The brief facts of the case 

are that the Applicant is a Postal Assistant in the Barpeta Head Office 

under Balbari Barpeta Division of Department of Posts. While working as 

Postal Assistant in the Barpeta HO, Applicant was served with an order 

dated 08.03.2004 by which he was placed under suspension with 

immediate effect. 

On 23.05.2008 Applicant submitted an application for 

withdrawal for an amount of Rs.2,50,000/- from his GPF account for the 

purpose of solemnizing the marriage of his daughter in the month of 

December. It was stated that at that point of time Rs.3,35,202/- were lying 

in the credit of his GPF account The .amount was not released. 

Consequently, the marriage was postponed to The month of November, 

2009: Again the amount was not released because in the opinion of the 

Respondent No.4 the Applicant was not entitled to withdraw the amount 

from his GPF, till the conclusion of the criminal case pending against him. 

Mr. H. K. Das invited my attention on the prescription of Section 

3 of the Provident Funds Act, 1925. This reads as under:- 

"A compulsory deposit in any Government or 
Railway Provident Fund shall not in any way be 
capable of being assigned or charged and shall 
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not be liable to attachment under any decree or 
order of any Civil, Revenue or Criminal Court in 
respect of any debt or liability incurred by the 
subscriber or depositor, and neither the Official 
Assignee nor any receiver appointed under the 
Provincial Insolvency Act, 1920 (5 of 1920) shall be 
entitled to, or have any such compulsory deposit:' 

Learned counsel also invited my attention to the decision of 

the Hon'ble Supreme Court rendered in the case of Union of India vs. Jyoti 

Chit Fund and Finance and Others, reported in AIR 1976 SC 1163. In this 

case, Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that shortcut may often be a wrong 

cut - in law, as in life. Technicality will not give any force of law and justice, 

where substantial public policy which humanistically protects provident 

fund of Govt. servants from claim of judgment-creditors to attach in 

satisfaction of decrees. Provident funds deposits are excluded from 

attachability under the provisions already adverted to under Section 3 of 

thd PrOvident Funds Act. 

In view of the clear prescription of Section 3 of the General 

Provident Fund Act, 1925 and the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

(supra), there is absolutely no doubt that the amount in question is not 

attachable. As such, the order passed by the Respondent No.4 vide Memo 

No. El /GPF Class-Ill 08-09 dated 25.05.2009 (Annexure-7) is bad in law. Ex-

consequenti, the aforesaid order is set aside and Respondent No.4 is 

directed to release the amount of Provident Fund, as prayed for, subject to 

the availability in the credit balance in the GPF account within a period of 

15 days from the date of receipt of this order. 

In the result, the O.A. stands allowed. No costs. 



RMA 

the Advocates appearing for both the parties. 

(M 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

4 
.1 

9. 	Send copies of this order to the Applicant and all the 

Respondents by Speed Post. Free copies of this order be also supplied to 
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IN THE 4 ENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OAN0.J4r0f 2009 

Md. Eakin Ali Sikdar. 	 ..APLIcM 

- vs - 

Union of India & Ors. 	 ...RES?ONtENTS 

I 	 SYNQPSIS 

That the applicant is a Postal Assistant (under 

suspension) in the Barpeta H.O. under the Nalbari- Barpeta 

Division of Department of posts.. The applicant joined th 

service under the respondents on 15.02.1979. 

Tiat the applicant while working as Postal Assistant in 

I.he Barpeta H.O. was served With an order dated 08.03.2004 

by which the applicant was placed under suspension .with 

Immediate effect. However, for long 3 years no subsistence 

dilowance was granted to the applicant. After several 

tepre.eritations and continuous persuasion the respondents 

lirially issued the order dated 19.07.07 by which subsistence 

11owance was granted. 

That on 23.05.08 the applicant submitted an application 

or withdrawal of an amount of Rs.. 2,50,000/- (rupees two 

lacks fifty thousand) for the purpose of solemnizing the 

iiarriate of his older daughter in the month of December, 

:008. The applicant has got an amount totaling to the tune 

f Rs. 3,35,202.00 lying in the credit of his GPF accouht as 

!rl 2008-09. The respondents after the receipt of the 

ipp1ication dated 23.05.08 kept the matter pending  for 

wonth8 together making the applicant to move from pillar to 

osLs for releasing the money from his GPF account. However, 

1:111 December, 2008 nothing was done towards the release of 

Lhe said amount from the GPF account of the applicant and as 

consequence the marriage was postponed to the month of 

November, 2009. 
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fhat. after a lapse of one year on 25.05.09 the 4th 

tesporident has come up with an order under No. El/GPF/Class-

1II/0e709 stating that as per the advice of the CGSC, CAT 

I he aEplicant  is not entitled to withdraw the amount till 

Lhe conclusion of the criminal case pendinq aqainst the 

ipplicarit. 

The Government of India vide memorandum rio. G.I., F.D. 

lb. :b/5439-. 11/28 dated the 29th  October, 1928 very 

clearly stated that no portion of the money misappropriated 

ly the official can be made good from his GPF money. 

Horeover, there is no service Rule which provides for to 

hold up the GPF contributions during the pendency of 

rirninat proceecl:Lng. Therefore, the contribution made by the 

pp11car1t in the GPF account solely belongs to the applicant 

nd the respondents have got no right to held up the GPF 

contributions of the applicant. The respondents only with 

he sole purpose to harass the applicant and to make the 

life of the applicant miserable have passed the illegal 

rder dated 25.05.09 which is in gross violation of 

(onstitutiorial provisions. The applicant submitted an appeal 

'laLed .06.07.09 for redressal of his grievance, however on 

I his occasion also the respondents sat over the matter and 

having no other alternative the applicant have approached. 

I his t-lcn'ble Tribunal praying for justice. 

hence the present original application. 
***** 

Filed by 

10 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAFIATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

QA No. I £f5f 2009 

LIST OF PATES 

:1:5.02.79 The applicant joined the Kamrup Division of the 

department of posts. [MNE- 1] [Page- 12] 

01.03.79 The applicant joined as T.S. Clerk in the Sarupeta 

DivIsion. [NNEXURE- 2] [Page- 131 

08.03.04 Order under Memo No. Fl-Ol/KVP/BPHO/03-04 by which 

the applicant was placed undet suspension with 

immediate effect under Rule 10(1) of CCS (CCA) 

ule, 1965 in contemplation of a departmental 

proceeding. [NEXD- 3] [Page- 14] 

:1.9.07.07 Order under No. F1-01/KVP/BPHO/E.A. Sikdar/03-04 

dated 19.07.07 by which the respondents granted 

the subsistence allowance equal to the amount of 

leave salary which he would have drawn had he been 

on half average pay i.e. 50% of ,  the basic pay 

along with other admissible allowances. tANNEXURE -

41 tage- 151 

23.05.08 The applicant submitted an application for 

withdrawal of an amount of Rs. 2,50,000/- (two 

tacks fifty thousand) from his GPF acóount for 

solemnization of marriage of his older daughter in 

• the month of December,08. However, due to the non 

release of the amount by the respondent 

author:Lties the marriage was postponed to 

November, 2009. 
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2506.O9 Order 	under 	No. 	El/GPF/Class-III/08-09 	issued 	by 

the 4th  respondent stating that as per the advice 

of 	the 	CGSC, 	CAT 	the 	applicant 	can 	not 	withdraw 

the amount from GPF account till the conclusion of 

the criminal case pending against the applicant. 

[NNEXUR- 7] [Page- 18] 

06.0709 Appeal submitted by the applicant ventilating his 

grievances 	stating 	that 	the 	respondents 	have 	no 

right 	to 	held 	up 	the 	subscription 	made 	by 	the 

I  applicant in the G?F account and there is no Rule 
in the service law which provides for such action. 

[ANNEXURE- 8] [Page- 19] 

Novenibe.t' Proposed month for the marriage of the older 

2009 daughter of the applicant. 	 I 

Filed by 

1\ 41
-4 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OANo. 	of 2009 

BETWEEN 

Eakin All Sikdar, 

Son of Hazi Hazrat All, 

Postal Assistant 	(under suspension), 

Barpeta H.0., resident of North Barpeta, 

Near Petrol Pump, P.O & Distxict-

Barpeta Pin- 781301 Assam. 

APLICT 

-Versus- 

The Union of India 

Represented by its Secretary, 

Ministry of communication, Department; of 

Posts, New Delhi-l.._ 

The Chief Postmaster General, Assa:rn 

Circle, Panbazar, Guwahati- 1. 

/ 	3. 	The Director of Postal Services, 

(HQ & M), 0/0 the Chief Postmaster 

General, Assam Circle, Panbazar, 

Guwahati- 1. 

4. 	The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Nalbari 	Barpeta 	Division, 	Nalbari- 

781335. 

RESPONDENTS 

tM(UL4U 
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DETAILS OF ArPLIcATION 

1AKTICULARS OF THE ORDER(S) AGAINST WHICH TUE APPLKAT1Q 
IS MADEi 

The present application is directed against the impugned order 

dated 25.05.09 issued by the 4th respondent [Annexure- 7] and 

this application is also directed against the illegal action of 

the respondents in not releasing the G.P.F amount lying credit in 

the account of the applicant. 

IUIUSDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 
The applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

instant application is well within the jurisdiction of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

36 	LIMITATION: 
The applicant further declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

4. 	EACTS OF THE CASE: 
4.1 	That the applicant is the Postal Assistant (under 

suspension) in Barpeta H.O., under the Nalbari Barpeta Division. 

4.2 	That the applicant after training at Drabhanga joined 

the Kamrup Division of the department of posts vide order dated 

15.02.1979 in the pay scale of Rs. 260-8-300-EB-8-340 -1036042 

420-EB-12-480/-- p.m. plus usual allowances. Thereafter, pursuant. 

to an order dated 15.02.1979 the applicant joined as T.S. Clerk, 

arupeta Division on 01.03.1979. Since the date of joining the 

applicant regularly contributed in his GPF Account. 

A copy, of the order dated 15.02.1979 and charqe 

report dated 01.03;1979 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXUR- 1 and 2. 

£ç4 4U2thk. 
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4.3 	That the applicant while was serving as Posta] 

Assistant, Barpeta H.O. was served with an order under Memo No. 

F1-01/KVP/BPHO/03-04 dated 08.03.2004 by which the applicant was 

placed under suspension with immediate effect under Rule 10(1) of 

CCS (CCA) Rule,. 1965 in contemplation of a departmenta] 

proceeding. 

A copy of the order dated 08.03.2004 is annexed 

herewith andmarked as NNEXURE- 3. 

	

• 4.4 	That the applicant begs to state that the order dated 

08.03.04 was very clear with regard to the granting of 

subsistence allowance and it stated that order granting the 

subsistence allowance will be issued separately. However in spite 
of there being several representations submitted by the applicant 

the respOndents did not grant the subsistence allowance for long 

3 4. years which clearly establishes the arbitrariness on the part 

of the respondents. 

	

4.5 	That the applicant begs to state that after long 

persuasion and continuous representation the respondents issued 

an order under No. Fl-01/KVP/BPHO/E.A. Sikdar/03-04 dat:ed 

19.07.07 by which the respondents granted the subsistence 

allowance equal to the amount of leave salary which he would have 

drawn had he been on half averagepay. The respondents also paid 

the arrears of subsistence allowances w.e.f. 08.03.04. 

A copy of the order dated 19.07.07 is annexed 

herewith and marked as NNEXURE- 4. 

	

4.6 	That the applicant begs to state that being eligible 

for contribution the applicant subscribed since the date of his 

initial appointment in his GPF account till the date of his 

suspension. In the year ending 2001-02 the applicant had a 

balance of Rs. 90,803.00/- in his GPF account. However, after the 

suspension of the applicant the GPF contribution was withheld. 

A copy of the annual statement of GPF Account foi 

• 	year ending 2001-02 is annexed herewith and marked 

• as NNEXUR- S. 

rO Sei1 
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4.7 	That the applicant begs to state that up to the year 

2006-07 the applicant had contributed an amount totaling to the 

tune Rs. 2,87,382.00/- in his GPF account. It is stated that for 

the year ending 2008-09 after calculation of interest the balance 

in the GPF account of the applicant has become Rs. 3,35,202.00/-. 

A copy of the annual statement of GPF Account f o 

the year ending 2006-07 is annexed herewith and 

marked as 14NXUB- 6. 

4.8 	That the applicant begs to state that on 23.05.08 the 

applicant submitted an application for withdrawal of an amount of 

Rs. 2,50,000.00 (two lacks fifty thousand) from his GPF account. 

The applicant has got 2(two) daughters and 1. (one) son. The 

marriage of the older daughter was fixed in the month of 

December' 2008 with an Engineer, who belongs to Kayakuchi, 

Barpeta and presently working at Namrup Fertilizer. Therefore, 

the applicant who is already in penury due to his prolonged 

suspension submitted application for withdrawal of the aforesaid 

amount from his GPF account as a last resort for solemnization of 

the marrige ceremony of his daughter. However, the respondents 

• kept the matter pending fOr months together. The applicant. 

visited frorr pillar to posts in the office of the respondents for 

release of the aforesaid amount. However, the respondents did not 

give any eye to. the grievance of the applicant and sat over the 

• 	matter. 

• • 	The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Court to 

• direct the respondents to produce the application submitted by 

the applicant for withdrawal of the GPF amount. 

- 	4.9 	That the applicant begs to state that due to non 

release of the aforesaid amount of GPF lying in the credit of his 

account the applicant had to postpone the marriage of his 

daughter to the month of November, 200.9. It is further stated 

that respondents resorted to delaying tactics by giving assurance 

of release of the amount ciaimed by the applicant and made the 

• 	life of the applicant miserable. 

0' 



4.10 	That the 4th  respondent on 25.05.09 passed an ordei 

under No. E1/GPF/Class-III/08-09 pertaining to the application 

submitted by the applicant dated 23.05.08 i.e. after a lapse of 

l(one) year of distress, stating that as per the advice of the 

CGSC, CAT the applicant is not entitled to withdraw the amount. 

from GPF account till the conclusion of the criminal case pending 

against the applicant. 

• A copy of the order dated 25.05.09 is annexed 

herewith and marked as NEXUBZ-7. 

4.11 	That the applicant begs to state that the Government of 

India vide memorandum No. G.I., F'.D., No. D/5439-!t. 11/28 dated 

the 29 th  Oøtober, 1928 while answering to the query whether 

payment to a Government servant, who is convicted and dismissed 

from service for misappropriation of money, of the amount at 

cred:Lt in his GPF account could be withheld and adjusted against 

a portion of the amount misappropriated very clearly stated that 

no portion of the money misappropriated by the official can be 

made good from his GPF money. Therefore, the contribution made by 

the applicant in the GPF account has no bearing with the pending 

criminal proceedings. The respondents can not withheld or adjust 

any amount from the GPF money and only with the sole purpose to 

harass the applicant the respondents are denying the release of 

the GPF noney lying in the credit of the applicant. 

4.12 	That the applicant beg.s to state that the respondents 

lodged 3(three) criminal case against the applicant bearing G.R. 

Case no. 246/04, 394/05 and 301/05 before the CJM, Barpeta. In 

one case i.e. G.R. Case No. 301/05 the applicant got the 

acquittal from the Court of Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Barpeta. However, of the other 2(two) cases one case i.e. G.R. 

Case No. 246/04 is lying before the CID which was sent for ,  

Forensic verification of signatures wherein no charge sheet has 

been filed till date and in the other case i.e. G.R. Case No. 

394/05 the proceedings are pending before the Chief Judicial 

Magistrate, Barpeta. + 

P 	4  A-(; 
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• 	4.13 	That the applicant begs to state that the morley 

contributed by the applicant from the date of his joining in the 

GPF Account belongs to the applicant. The respondents have no 

rIght to held up the GPF contribution belonging to the applicant. 

Moreover, pandency of the criminal case does not give rise to a 

right in favor of the respondents to hold up the amount 

contributed by the applicant for years together in the GPE 

• accou:nt. However, the respondents failed to quote any Rule which 

provides for restricting the applicant from withdrawal of the GPF 

contribution. 

4.14 	That it is pertinent to mention here that the 

respondetits have kept the applicant under suspension since 

• 08.03.2004 i.e. for more than 5(five) years till today. Moreover, 

no subsistence allowance was granted to the applicant till 2007 

and on 19.07.07 the respondents issued an order granting the 

• • subsistence allowance. It is stated that the respondents have 

made every effort to deprive the applicant from his life and 

lIberty. However, in the present occasion the respondents by 

denying the withdrawal of the GPF amount have broke down the 

Constitutional mandate and caused serious illegality. 

4.15 	That the applicant begs to state that by the impugned 

order dated 25.05.2009 the respondents have stated that as per 

the advice of the CGSC, CAT the applicant is debarred fro;rn 

withdrawal of the GPF contribution. It is stated that there is no 

such Rule in the service law which provides for holding up of the 

GPF •contribution of an employee. In the General I?rovident Fund 

(Central Services) Rules, 1960, there is no provision made to 

hold up the GPF money during the pending criminal proceeding. 

Therefore, the respondents have no right to held up the GPF 

contribut ion of the applicant and the impugned order• dated 

25.05.09 is illegal and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

4' 

tovi(AA 4<e, 
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4.6 	That the applicant submitted an appeal on 06.07.09 

ventilating his grievances stating that the respondents have no 

right to held up the subscription made by the applicant in the 

GPF account. The applicant also stated that the marriage of his 

daughter is forthcoming and due to non release of the amount of 

GPF he has become unable to start the proceedings and prayed 

before the respondents to allow him to withdraw the amount from 

the GPF account. However, the respondents on this occasion also 

sat over the matter and did not give an eye on the grievance of 

the applicant. 

A copy of the appeal submitted by the 

applicant dated 06.07.09 is annexed 

herewith and marked as EXURZ- S. 

	

4.11 	That from the facts and circumstances of the case it is 

clear that the respondents resorting to gross illegalities and 

causing serious violation of the Constitutional provisions are 

denying the prayer of the applicant for withdrawal of the amount: 

from the GPF account. The marriage of the daughter of the 

applicant is. forthcoming i.e. in the month of November' 2009 and 

due to prolonged suspension of the applicant i.e. for 5 years and 

due to not allowing the applicant to withdraw his GPF 

contribution, the applicant has failed to start the proceedings 

of marriage. Hence the present c'ase is a fit case wherein the 

Hon'ble TibunaI may be pleased to pass an interim order 

directing the respondents to allow the applicant to withdraw his 

contributions in the GPF account, pending disposal of the instant 

original application. The applicant has made out a prima fade 

case of illegality and arbitrariness on the part of the 

respondents. The balance of convenience is in favor of the 

applicant fOr such an interim order. He would also suffer,, 

irreparable loss and injury if the interim order sought for is 

not passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.18 	That the applicant files this application bonafide for 

securing the ends of justice. 
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5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.1. 	Because the respondents have committed serious 

illegality by denying the applicant from withdrawal of his •  GPF 

Contribution from his account. Hence, the impugned order dated 

25.05.09 is il:Legal, arbitrary and is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

• 	5.2 	Because Government of India vide memorandum No. G.I., 

F.D. No. b/5439-R. 11/28 dated the 29 th  October, 1928 while 

answering to the query whether payment to a Government servant, 

who is convicted and dismissed from service for misappropriation 

of morley, of the amount at credit in his GPF account coild be 

withheld and adjusted against a portion of the amount: 

misappropriated very clearly stated that no portion of the money 

misappropriated by the official can be made good from his GPF 

money. Therefore, the actions of the respondents are illegal, 

arbitrary and baseless and the impugned order dated 25.05.09 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.3 	Because the amount contributed by the applicant in the 

GPF Account since the date of his joining belongs to him and the 

respondents have no right to held up the applicant from 

withdrawing the said amount. Hence, actions of the respondents 

are in c:lear violation of the Constitutional mandate and the 

impugned order dated 25.05.09 is per-se illegal and is liable to, 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.4 	Because there is. no service Rule which provides for 

holding up of amount deposited in the GPF account due to the 

• 	•pandency of any criminal or departmental proceeding. The 

• respondents with the sole purpose to harass the applicant delay 

the marriage of the daughter of the applicant sat over the matter 

for months together and passed the impugned order dated 25.05.09 

without there being any legal basis. Hence, the action of the 

respondents in debarring the applicant from withdrawing the GPF 

COOciAA_ 4Li 
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4/ 

amount in arbitrary, illegaland is in clear violation of Article 

14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and the impugned order. 

dated 25.05.09 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.5 	Because the respondents have rejected the application 

of the applicant for withdrawal of the GPF contribution only as 

per the advice of the CGSC, CAT and failed to record any reason 

and Rules which provides for to held up the GPF withdrawai 

pending criminal proceeding. Therefore, the CGSC, CAT carnot be 

an authority to decide the fate of the applicant and his 

daughter. Hence the respondents by citing the advice of the CGSC, 

CAT in denying the withdrawal of the GPF balance to the applicant, 

committed serious illegality and impugned order dated 25.05.09 is. 

illegal and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.6 	Because from the sequence of events it is clear that 

the respondents have issued the impugned order dated 25.05.09 in. 

clear violatton of the. Rules holding the field and Constitutiona] 

provisions which is per se illegal, arbitrary and contrary to the 

Article 14 and 1.6 of the Constitution of India and has been done 

with the sole purpose to make the life of the applicant 

miserable. Hence on this ground alone the Hon'ble Court can set 

aside. and quash the impugned order dated 25.05.09. 

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Court to 

advance more grounds both legal and factual at the time of 

heari:ng of this case. 

6. PETAILS Of THE REMEDIES EXUAUSTED; 
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the 

remedies available to him and there- is no alternative remedy 

available to him. . 

7 MATTES NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

.1 	 COURT; 
The applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the grievances in 

t4(
0
4 4U 
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respect of which this application is made, before any other court 

or any other bench of the Tribunal or any other authority nor any 
such applica.tin, 	writ petition or suit is pending before any of' 

theru 	 . 

8. 	EUF(s1 SOU GHT OR 	
I 

8.1 'To 	set 	aside 	and quash the 	impugned order 	under Memo N:. 
El/GPF/Class-III/08-09 	dated 	25405609 	Issued 	by 	. the 4' 
resporident. 

8.2 	Cost of the application.  

8.3 	pass 	any such order/orders 	as 	Your Lordships may deem fit. 1  
and 	roper.  

9.. 	iN Thu IM 	RDER PAED FQI.: 
Pending 	disposal 	of. the 	present 	original 	application the 

appl{ant prays 	for an interim order of 	stay of the effect and 
operaLion 	of 	the 	impugned 	order 	dated 	25.05.09 	with 	a 	further 

direcion to the respondents to release the amount as prayed for 

by the applicant vide his application dated 23.05.08 from the GPF 
account. 

10. 	The applIcation is filed through Advocates. 

11. 	PA1tIUjA18OFTftEIj?O: 
(I.) 	IPO 	No. 	.• 

Date of Issue 	: 	O 

Issued from 

Payable at 	: 	Guwahati 

12. 	LJfl_OP ENCLOSURES,: . 

As s1tated in the Index. 

Verifioatjo 

eM 



ILTZ 
U 

VERIFICATION. 

I, Sri Eakin Mi Sikdar, Son of Hazi Hazrat Au, 

aged about 48 years, resident of North Barpeta, Near Petrol 

Pump, P.0- Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam- 781301, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in the 

accompanying application in paragraphs  

are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraphs 

being 
matters of records are true to my information deiied there 

• from and the grounds urged are as per legal advice. I, have 

not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 29,day of Jut 7 , 

2009 at Guwahati. 

P 'k 4 -!~;O 0 
APPLIC.NT 
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I!1jiIJJT PCETS AD TELj DPJ1JTlEl'T OF10E OF TiI 	
OF PcT 0i1 [c YJdflup flIVISIOii:GijUATI?IlOO1 

ro c 	
Dty Gauhati the 1 -2--79 

theoritic 	
The fol1oj 	

OUt-sider tjnees after COThp3..tjo of al traIning at Darbhaxiga will join as tenporar3 clerks, Krrup D1vjsjo1 in the tine scale of pa 3e-12.20 EB-2-i+8A/ ?.M.pl, usu 	
y
'1ances as ad1!1Ssl1l from 

tir 2 to tine with effeet. from the date of jOining, 

The trainees 'viii join - as T.S.clerhs in the post as t each. 

The offic1is will fury ish the requisite security as rc.sc'j 	for P.0 clrkg 
J lOgi ances. 	 and ].so sign the declaration ad Other 

Shri 	
Sic'r]',rtjr triree at DarNlar.F.a will join as T.S.C]erk,Sref re]iev i: Shri Sa jay Kr.s,R.0 'o 	r1jpf 	fl rerfr attcie pt Sc01 S.O. 

Srj homer i:uflr 1&th.clutsjcler trlree at Dar1ha •'!lJ. 4 cir ps T.C 1  er1S2-te1.ri 5.0 rijevir ' Shrl Char dra Krtr Das Teller will cin as den:, Gr uIr.ti 11.0 vice vcz rt pc's. 
Sri 	I &rt Re.1 

cIn as T.Cl 	 ha, e:t_s Ider t iree at Dar}haj ,' dJ.2 , OT1r,Jt 	H.O. 

Sr. Suerintei dent of Post Offices K nr'ip 
Ccj: to:- 

e 	'tncipj, Pesil Tr.Cjittre,p.r.j.a. Ca. 
2. '.ih 	I Sir1vstjr( C5) , Gauliati. hO. 
.3.ThePostr ster, trpet 110. 

4

rj ikin All. SIqdar,Trajn e  at Lr1.hanra. C O?rinclpaj, P.T.C,Darl)har.gr. 
1 Y.Irnerien Fr.I : tIi, Triee at tr'h1- rng. 

C/0 Principaa, P.T .C, DarFhrzL-a. 
11 .Shrl J?eri YrtntallaLhp , Trr ire, pt L'rbhei'. c/o Prirrlp1 
12.Shri Srsrj'. Fr.Dss. Ti/C rt SEruj'ete. 
13 .Shr± Chanc]ra Yr'nta Das , den' Srthe1 r'rl. 

1L_i' 5 ]FTc. 	
• 2 

S.Siperj tendent of 	 Offices  
Ynrui Division, Guhatj_7C1 001 

44 

A AfrtcbU 



ANN - 2 
i C G-61 I'dMAN POS1S AND TELFXPJIS DEP'tRTM1'4T ' 

WR fv 267,1ffR 
Fee Ruk 26?, Posts and Tekgraphs Frna) 	Handbk, Votun e I) 

q 	 t 
(harge Report and Recei or cash and stamps on (raifecharge 

fn T91 
Ceitifed thet tha charge of the office of 	 S.O 

jT 
ia made over by (name) 4j 	KvfynJr 

• i (t icft JA,, -1.1i') /k_cKAoJ. 	at (place) 

•" te (date). 	........ fore  nooa in ccori 

i f 
0/A 	 a} 	from sc P]4 H 

' 

Relieved tecer ( 	/ 	 Relieving Oflicci 

(o qo o) 
(PT 0.) 

IV* 
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- 	- 	AN IJEX V e3 

DEPARTMETIOF LOSTS:: INDIA 

0111cc of the SuperifltCflk of Post Offices: Nalbari Barpeta Division 

Nalhari-781335  

Date:: 8.3.04 
Memo No: 

ORDIR 

WHEREAS, 1, disciplinary proceeding 31gaiI)sI Md. Fakin All 

Sikdar, PA, Barpeta HO is contempIatc 

NOW, therefore, the ndcrsigflCtl, in e%crcisc of the power 

conftrrCil by the sub rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil ServicC(CCA) 
Ruks, 1965, hereby places the sail Md. Eakin All Sikdar under 

suspeflSWfl with immediate efle 1. 

It is further order"I that during the period that order shall 

remain in force the headquarters of 
Md. Eakin All Sikdar, PA Barpeta 

110 1 
 should be Barpeta and the said Md. Eakin All Sikdar shall not leave 

11w 
headquarters without ebtaining the previous permisflwfl of the 

undersigned. 

(S.DAS) 
Superintendent of Post Offices 

Nalbari Barpeta Division 
NaIl)a ri-i81 33 

i. Md. F,akin Mi Silular, PA, Barpeta HO for information. Orders 

regarding subsistence allowance admissible to him during the 

period of his su%pcnsiOfl will be issued separatelY. 
The PM, Barpetit HO for information and necessary action. 
The SDL(P)IBttrl cttt athsala for information. 

OC 

SuperintcPdtt 4 Post Offices 
Nalbari Barpeta Division. 

N alba rI-i8 1335 
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DEPARTMENT OF VOSTS:: INDM 
O1flce oFThe Superinte,jt of Pock OirICes PJatbat. Brpeta DIVIG,On 

NMb,,- 7S1 35 

lei 

Memo No. f1 01/Kvp/BpHO,EA SkdarfO3-M 	 19-7.20011  

Ma. E'lcin Ali Sik..dar who had been placed under suspension "de (his office p'jo. H-o;/KVp,pHO/D3..O4 dated .3.2004 with effect, fr*m 5.8.2004 will draw 
Subss1er,ce allowance equal to the amount of leave salary wMch he would have drawn had he 

CpIll been on leave on hif average py and de3rnessg owancea eon the basic of such leave 

He will also draw the Compensatory and other &lowanees as may be achnissbte under epr(vi.on o{rulec 91, on the day O45uspencson 

The olflc,al is to stay in the HQ-to be etgible for Sub;sene allowance and he 
oud also {cn,ch a onemplo enleert4cate for 'the period of 	nontf DDo who cure olDie Concj,4,on 

CD. Dga) 
Superintnde,t of Post Offirec 

Walbari Srpeta D1'vis,on 

Copy to Walban-Uj 335 

Md. Fakin Ali Sikdar, PA Barpeta HO(uI&) lo, informaloh. 
The Postmaster, Bareta HO (e,t u , fon,iajn a 	%eeccca'y ac'tion 
0/C 

Natbaraipet. Oivin 
9etbai-18l 3!S 

4Jr 
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k4MEXVICES 	(1; 

FORM 5 

See Para (2,67 

OFFICE OFTHE DEPUTY II (U ClOR OF AcCOU(ns (POSTAL), GUwAH.T( 

ANNUAL. S'I'iEN: (iF UNEKAL PIWYIULNT FUt'il) ,CCOUt' 

Ycaro1Avcoum...2IJo.I..u2 . 
 

Rate of Interest 	 A.  

Mrssrng/Credu/ Debits Name of Subscriber Account Opening tkpoits Interest Willidrawak  

Number Balance 

(KS? tRst 

(I) (2) (3; (4)  

. / 

Note 

I) Details of riussing credits/debits are given in coil. In case these amounts of the voucher 'subs iiontheFur,ds/' 	di 	':: 	r;'. 

the subs(rlber may give the Particulars ilaniount vouther No.daw of encashmeuit, naive of the treasury, head o1accou and the net aro 

In thy urse uNon-Gazeiled Government Servants, these pnkiurs may be furnished by the Head of Office, 

(2) lIthe subsriber desires to make amy alternation in the nUminatiun alrexdy niaOe a revutd noinmation ma be cn heth' fib in 	utir;u' 

(ht rules of the fund. 

(3) Subscribers, who nominated a person/persons other than a members oIhis/her family, and hs sobsequenily acquired a fanui. shn.'trJ subm'r'r 

a nomination in favour of a member/members of his/her family. 

i4)The subscriber is requested to satisfy himself! herself as to the correctness of the statement and to bring er's, if an>. to the nimicc ut 

Accounts Officer within three months from the date of its reciept. 

'This also includes its. ..................................................... ............. ...recieved in earlier years as detailed below. but. bn,vt u jcentu;t 

tthsecAci this sear. (Includes 'interest on credits relating to earlier periods.) 

Signature 

'L 
C -c 5 

Accounts Office: A 

0/0The DDAf0 I 0  

Guwahati 	 J. 

A ,a id- 
4W 1 

c 	— 

- C 7 



- 	 -6 
.0. (A & E) - 59 
"do. 1.S.O. (1) - 81 

FORJ1 59 
See Para 12 67 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS 
(POSTAL), GUWAJIATI - 781003 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND ACCOUNTS 

	

Year of ACCOUnt.............................; ... c. 	.: 007 
Rate of Interest ............................... 

\Ticing fameof 	Account'4 Opening 	Deposits 	Interest 	Withdraals f Balance 

	

('red it J 	Subscriber \ 	Number 	Balance l)ehjts 	J 	 \ 

	

I 	 \ (Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Ri) 

	

5 	 6 	7 	8 

CY 

 

-4,  

Note :- ' 	 I 

(I) 	Details of missing credits/debits are given in col. I. In case these amounts of the voucher subscriptionsfund withdrawals were actually made, the Subgcribey may give the Particulars of amount voucher No. date of encashment name of the treasury, head of account and the net amount 
of the voucher. in case of Non-Gazetted (jovemment SeranN these rarliculars may be furnished by the Head of office. 

() 	lithe subscrj bet desires to make any alternation in the nomination already made a reised nomination may be seru forthwith in accordance with the rules of the fund, 
(3) 	Subscribers, who nominated a persOnJpe,ns other than a membe, of his/her family, and has subsequentis' acquired a family, should submit a nomination in favour of a member/members of his/her family. 3 ' 	

The subscriber is requested to satisf' himself/ herself as to be Con'ectness of the statement and to bring errors. 
an's, to the notice of the Atcounj5 Officer within three months from the date of its recepj 

I his also includes Rs....... ........................................................received in earlier years as detailed below, but brought 
account of the subscriber this year. (Includes interest on credits relating to earlier periods) 

Signature 

-44 	
Ash. ACCOUntS Offlccr(Postal) 

.3uwahati 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 
Office of the Supdt. of PostOffice: hi aib an B arveta Div Lsion 

tJa1barj..78 [335 

To, 
Md Eakin Mi Sikdt 
PA. Barpeb HO(U/S) 

No.E1/GPFCjassiIi Og-09 	 Dared at NaThaij the 25-05-2009 
Sib GPF Withthwa1 

- Case of Md. Eakin Mi Sik&ar. PA. B'arpeta H.O(UfS) 
R.ef Your GPF applicai ion ded 2-0-08 

With efeenc.e to your ppJictioj fol 1vi1hdtwa1 fom GF account. it i.s lot 'OUT tnfntj that s pr legal advice teceiyed from CGSC, CALl. Guw.htj you zie not entifled to withdraw the amount froit GPF ccowfl till ô1j of the crimi'n proceedjs pendu a.ainn YOI 

Supit of1 ,ffjc 
Nilbari BCtDj\ -Ic 

N am ri 78 133 

4 
61  
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; 	f To, 

I 
Sub 

Sir. 

The Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Panbazar, 
Guwahati- 1. 

An appeal under Rule 23 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

AM  IJE-Y VZ E — ? 

Date: 06.0709 

r 	With due deference and profound submission I beg to lay the following few lines for your kind 
consideration and necessary action thereof: 

	

I. 	
That after training at Drabhangajoinej the Kamrup Division of the department of posts vide 

order dated 15.02.1979 in the pay scale of Rs. 2608-300.EB8.3401036012.420EB1280, p.m. 
plus usual allowances. Thereafter, pursuant to an order dated 15.02.1979 the applicant joined as T.S. (.lcrk. Sanipeta Division on 01.03.1979. 

	

2 	That 
while I was serving as Postal Assistant, Barpe(a 1-1.0., an order was served upon me under Memo No. Fl -OlfKVp/BpHO/O304 dated 08.03.2004 by which I was placed under Suspension with immediate effect under Rule 10(1) of CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965 in contemplation of a departmental proceeding.. 

That sir, from the date of my initial appointment I have regularly contributed in my GPF 
Account and as on 2008-09 my total contribution in the GPF Account is Rs. 3,35,202/- (Three lacks 
thirty five thousand two hundred and two only). 

That sir, on 23.05.08, 1 submitted an application for withdrawal of Rs. 2, 50,000/. (two lacks 
filly thousand only) from my (3PF Account due to the marriage of my daughter and renovation of my 
dwelling house. However, for a long period my aforesaid application was not taken into consideration. 

	

5 	
That sir, after a lapse of one year the Superintendent of Post Officer, Nalbari. Barpeta Division 

issued a communication under No. El/ (JPF/Class.111/08.09 dated 25.05.09 stating that as per the 
advice of the CGSC, CAT, I am not entitled to withdraw amount from my GPF Account till 
conclusion of the criminal proceeding. 

	

li. 	
That sir, as per the service rules the subscription made to the GPF Account by a Government 

Servant is the individual Contribution of the servant in the account. The amount deposited in the GPF 
Account solely belongs to the Government Servant and the rules provide for the various grounds for 
withdrawal of the said amount. The employer can not held up the amount deposited in the (IPF 
Account by any reason. The amount deposited in the GPF Account of a Government Servant does not 
come under the heading of 

retirement benefits. Therefore, there is no valid reason on the part of the department to held up my deposits in the GPF Account. The department and criminal proceedings are pending and if 
the result of the proceeding carries something adverse against me, in such an eventuality Your Honor may take any action. 

	

7. 	That sir, the marriage of my daughter 
is forthcoming and due to the non release of the amount of GPF I am unable to start thepröeedings. Therefore, oii humanitarian ground I pray before your Honor to allow my GPF application dated 23.05.08 and allow me to w thdraw the amount from the (]PF Account. 

Thanking you 

A~-La 
04 -41~ 

1. 	The Superintendent of Post offices 
Nalbari-Barpeta OMsion, Nalbari -  781335. 

Sincerely Yours 

Jva bov)cAku 4çcte. 
Md. Eakih Ali sikdar 

Postal Assistant (under suspension), 
Barpeta H.0., NaIbari.Barp Div. 

-S 
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ICENTRAL ADMJNJSTRT1VE TRTBUN!L. GUWHATJ  

iiu C)rigJ Apphcatifyyi No. 145 of 2009 

- 	MdEakm Ab 8kdr 	Apphest 

Central AdrninitriveTribuna1 	 • 

2 SE 	
lha & Otbers_ 	Respondents 

Guwahati BerkJv"l\ 	I ND E x rd 

L j 	• 

SI. Particu1rs Annexure Page 
No..   No. 

1. Wiitten Statement  ti 
I2.  V&ification 12, 

 Photo copy of the Clarification/suggestion I 
issued by ADUNV)/CO 

 Photocopy of the C1arification!suggestion 
issued by Govt. Pleader  

2 / 

5. I 	Photo copy of the OarificatioJsuggestion 3 
issued by CGSCOATGuwahati - 

6 Photocopy of the money receipt 4 

7 Photo copy oftheorder Issued by Dy. 5 3 
Director of Ac oun.ts(Postal) Guwahati 

8 Copy of the appeal ditod 6709 subxrntted by 6 
the applicant 

• Filedbv  
kOt(v(O4i#\ &tV 

Ratknn flas 
Addi. C.G.S.0 

Centl Ad,inisfrative Tribunal 
Guwahati Bench. 



F 
IN THE CENTRAL AD MINISTRA:TIVE TRIBUNAL 

UWAHA11 BENCH 

INTHEMATFEROF: 

Original Application. No.145/2008 
CD 

Md Ealdn Ali Sar 

- 	
- 	

Applicant 

Versus 

Umonoflndia&Ors 

.. .. .Respondents 

AND 

2 	

- 

Guwaiat Bench 

MM 

Written statement submitted by the Respondents No. 

on behalf of au the Respondent Nos. 

WE!VFEN STATEMENT 

The humble answering respondents 

submit their written statement as 

föllóws: 

• I. 	That I 	' 
&hG 	 &o9dç/&y 	 eePQ / 

- 	 -: 	- 

and Respondents No. 	in the above case and I have gone tbn ugh 

a copy of the application served on me and have understood the contents 

thereof. Save and excejt 'thatever is specifiafly dmitted in the written 

statement,, the contentions and statements made in the. application may 

be deemed to have been denied I am competent and authorized to file 

the statement on behalf of the respondents No.1 to ,. 

Thatwithregar •tothie:slatemenismadeinparagraphslof 

the Original Application the answedng respondents beg to State th at Md 



rt 

2 
GuF' 	E3cch 

Eakin All Sikdar was involved personall 	 KVP 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(INV) CO, Guwahati 

and accoithnglv this office consulted with a Govt. Pleader, Nalbari and 

CGSC, CAT, Guwahali respectively. As per clarification/suggestion 

pmvidcd by Govt. Pleader Nalbari and CGSC, CAT Guwahati the GPF 

withdrawal as applied for, the release of withdrawal should be awaited 
___ 	 SI 

till conclusion of the Criminal Pmceedings pending against him, which 

was also intininted to Md Eakin All Slkdar for information. 

A copy of clarification/suggestion issued by AD(INV)/CO, 

Guwahati GP, Nalbari and CGSC,CAT, Guwahati are 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-1, 2 & 3 

respectively. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2,3, 

4.1,4.2,4.5,4.64.7,4.10 2 4.12,4.18 & 6 of the Original Application the 

answering respondents do not offer any comment. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.3 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

while Md Eakin Mi Sikdar was working as NSC/ KVP counter PA, Barpeta 

HO during the period from 04.04.2000 to 30.6.2002 & 27.9.2002 to 

30.6.2003 and 27.2.2004 to 01.3.2004 and as 5PM, Barpeta Bazar SO 

during the period from 01.7.2003 to 06.1.2004 irregularly allowed 

encashment of lost/stolen KVPs purported to be issued from Barpeta HO 

putting the npme of fictitious persons as payee misappropriating office 

cash to the tune of Rs. 2,02,24,212.00 (Rupees two crore two lakh twenty 

four thousand two hundred twelve only) 

Again Md. Eakin All Sikdar; white working as 8PM, Mandia 

SO during the period from 29.06.99 to 02.09.99 and as PA Barpeta HO 

from 03.09.99 to 05.03.04 committed fraudulent issue/discharge of 6 
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NS(VIII Issue) and misappropriated 
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ernmTent moiaey tO. the tune of 
71 

Rs.2 1,35,900.00 (Rupees twenty one léklthi±ty - five thousand nine 

I ,  

' -I  

hundred only). 

Suspension order was issued to Md Eakin Mi Sikdar, PA, 

Barpeta HO vide this office memo No.F1-01/KVP/BPHO/03-04 dated 

8.3.04, but it could not be delivered to him as he was absconding. Lastly 

the said order was delivered to him on 5.8.04, so his suspension become 

effective w.e.f. 5.8.04. He did not submit any leave application or 

otheiwise for his unauthorized absence from duty w.e.L6.3.04 to 4.8.04. 

His suspension case is reviewed by the Review Committee comprising of 

DPS(HQ & Mkt, Guwahati, SPOs, Nalbari and SPOs Cloalpara 

5. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.4 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 
4. ) 

as Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved personally in huge amouxt of 

NSC/KVP fraud case to the time of Rs.2,23,60,1 12.00 (Two crore twenty 

thue lakhs sixty,  thousand and One hundred twelve only) and as' by 	.1 

utilizing this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many 

movable and immovable properly such as mulli stoned building at 

Barpeta town, big plot of land at his native village Dabaliapara and motor 

car etc. and as such he was not granted subsistence allowance as the 

veiy purpose of granting such allowance to a government servant under 

suspension is to give financial support who has no other means of 

livelihood. Further, inspite of repeated instructions to deposit the said 

defrauded amount into the government in adjustment of government 

loss, the said Md. Sikdar yielded no response and as such subsistence 

allawatce was not granted to him. After repeated persuasion the said Md 

Sikdar deposited voluntarily and willingly a sum of Rs. 92,10,740.20 

(Ninety two lakh ten thousand seven hundred forty and paise twenty 
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only) against the above defrauded amoint it adisnent of go4ernment - 
L ' 	. L . 

loss and considering the tict that he 	i19mon4y to the 

government account, his subsistence allowance was granted - 

subsequently. 

Copy of money receipt is annexed herewith and marked as 

Annexure-4. 	 J 
That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.8 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

as Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved personally in a huge amount of 

NSC/KVP fraud case and as criminal cases pending against him in 

Barpeta PS case No.101/04 u/s £168/409 1PC, Baghhar PS case 

No.42/2005 us 409/34 JPC and Barpeta PS case No.130/05 u/s 

468/409 IPC in connection with fraud case, so this office obtained 

suggestion from AD(INV)CO, Guwahati and accordingly this office 

consulted with a Govt Pleader, Nalbari and CGSC, CAT, Guwahati 

respectively. As per clarification/suggestion provided by Govt Pleader 

Nalbari and CGSC, CAT Guwahati the GPF withdrawal as applied for, 

the release of withdrawal should be awaited till conclusion of the 

Criminal Proceedings pending against him, which was also intimated to 

Md Eakin All Slkdar for information. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.9 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

while Md Eakin, All Sikdar was working as NSC/ KVP counter PA, Barpeta 

HO during the period from 04.04.2000 to 30.6.2002 & 27.9.2002 to 

30.6.2003 and 27.2.2004 to 01.03.2004 and as 8PM, Barpeta Bazar SO 

during the period from 01.7.2003 to 06.1.2004 irregularly allowed 

epcashment of lost/stolen KVPs puiported to be issued from Barpeta HO 

putting the name of fictitious persons as payee misappropriating office 
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cash to the tune of Rs.2,02,24,212.00 

four thousand two hundred twelve only). 	 - 

Again Md Eakin AU Sikdar, while working as SPM, Mandia 	- 

SO during the period from 29.06.99 to 02.09.99 and as PA Barpeta HO 

from 03.09.99 to 05.03.04 committed fraudulent issue/discharge of 6 NS 

(VIII issue) and misappmpriated Government money to the time of 

Rs.21.35900 (Rupees twenty one lakh thirty five thousand nine hundred 

only). 

By utilizing the huge amount of money so misappropriated 

by him, he acquired disproportionate assets such as multi storied 

building at Barpeta town, big plot of land in his native village 

Dabaliapara, motor car etc. for which selling, lxansfernng of his property 

has already been stopped under PAD Act and as an amount of rupees 

more than 1 crore is yet to be recovered from the applicant and as such 

no GPF withdrawal could be allowed to him till conclusion of the criminal 

A copy of order is annexed herewith and marked as 

Alienation landed properties: The Circle Officer, Barpeta Revenu Circle, 

l3axpeta has issued a letter regarding prevention of sale/transfer, 

mutation, mortgage etc. of the landed properties measuring 2(two) 

i3ighas with house (Patta No.3 18, dag No. 179) at V41bge Dabaliapara, 

Mouza Ghibar owned by Md Eakin Ali Sikdar and measuring 2 Katha 3 

Lessa with Multistoried building (Patta No. 6 Dag No. 68) at Village 

Sonkuchi (Uttar Baipeta) Mouza Gbilazar owned by Mrs Anjumoni 

Rihm%rn w/o Md. Ealdng Ali Sikclar vide No.BRC/06-07/265 dated 

20.7.07. 
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That with regard to the statements made 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that ' 

as. Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved in a huge am ount of NSC/ KVP 

fraud case and as criminal cases pending against him in Barpeta PS case 

No.101/04 u/s 468/409 IPC, Baghbar PS case No.42/2005 u/s 409/34 

IPC and Baipeta PS case No.130/OS u/s 468/409 IPC in connection with 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(INV)CO, Guwabati 

and accordingly this office consilted with a Govt. Pleade; Nalbari and 

CO SC, CAT, Guwahati respectively. As per clariflcation/ suggestkni 

provided by Govt. Pleader Nalbari and CGSC, CAT Guwahati, the GPF 

withdrawal as applied fr, the release of withdnnval should be awaited 

till conclusion of the Criminal Proceedings pending against him. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.13 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

as. Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved in a huge amount of NSC/KVP 

fraud case and as criminal, cases pending against him in Barpeta PS case 

No.101/04 u/s 468/409 IPC, Baghbar PS case No.42/2005 u/s 409/34 

IPC and Barpeta PS case No. 130105 u/s 468/409 IPC in connection with 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(INV)CO, Guwahati 

and accordingly this office consulted with a Govt. Pleader, Naibari and 

CGSC, CAT. Guwahati respectively. As per clarification/suggestion 

provided by Govt. Pleader Nalbari and CGSC, CAT Guwabati, the GPF 

withdrawal as applied for, the release of withdrawal should be awaited 

till conclusion of the Criminal Proceedings pending against him. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.14 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

as Md Eakin All Sikciar was involved in a huge amount of NSC/KVP 

fraud case and as criminal cases pending against him in Barpeta PS case 
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No.101/04 u/s 468/409 IPC, Baghbat PS case No.4212005 u/s 409/34 

IPC and l3arpeta PS case No.130/05 u/s 468/409 IPC in connection with 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(!NV)CO, Guwahati 

and accordingly this office consulted with a Govt Pleader, Nalbari and 

CCISC, CAT, Guwahati respectively. As per clarification/suggestion 

provided by Govt Pleader Nalbari and CGSC, CAT Guwahat.i, the GPF 

withdrawal as applied for, the release of withdrawal should be awaited 

till conclusion of the Criminal Proceedings pending against hun. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.15 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to slate that 

as Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved in a huge amount of NSC/KVP 

fraud case and as criminal cases pending against him in l3aipeta PS case 

No.101/04 u/s 468/409 IPC, Baghbar PS case No.42/2005 u/s 409/34 

IPC and Baxpeta PS case No.130/OS u/s 468/409 IPC in connection with 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(INV)CO, Guwahati 

---- 	\ and accordingly this office consulted with a Govt Pleader, Nalban and 
pj cc 

• CGSC, CAT, Guwahati respectively. As per clarification/suggestion 

rovided by Govt. Pleader Naibari and CGSC, CAT Guwahati the GPF 

al 
_iJuttha 

 as applied for the release of withdrawal should be awaited 

till conclusion of the Cxiininal Proceedings pending against him. 

That with regaM to the statements made in paragraphs 4.16 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

as Md Eakin All Sikdar was involved in a huge amoum of N3C/ ICVP 

fraud case and as criminal cases pending against him in Barpeta PS case 

No.101/04 u/s 4681409 LPC, Babbar PS case No.4212005 u/s 409/34 

IPC and Barpeta PS case No.130/05 n/ s 468/409 1PC in connection with 

fraud case, so this office obtained suggestion from AD(INV)CO, Guwabati 
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and accordingly this office consulted with a Govt. Pleader, Nalbaii and 

CGSCI CAT, Guwahati. respectively. As per clarification/suggestion 

provided by Govt. Pleader flalbari and CGSC. CAT Guwahati, the GPF 

withdrawal as anplied for, the release of withdrawal should be awaited - 

till twliacinn riffhp ('ritninni Pt 'wlinact n,miiria nonint him 

13. 	Thatwith regath to the statements nude in pamgraphs 4.17 

of the Original Application the answering resandcnts beg to state that 

as Md Eakiu All Slkdar was involved in a huge amount of NSC/ KVP 

fraud case and as criminal cases pending against bun in Barpeta PS case 

Noi 101104 u/s 468/409 IPC, Rjhbar PS case No.42/2005 u/s 409/34 

PC and Barpeta PS case No.130/05 i/s468/409 IPC in cornieetion with 

fraud case, so this office obtaixed suggestion from AD(INV)CO, (3uwahati 

and accordingly this office consulted with a Govt Pleader, Nalbari and 

CGSC, CAT, Guwhali respectively. As per clarification/ suggestion 

pnvided by Govt Pleader Nalbaii and COSC, CAT Guwahati, the GPF 

withdrawal as applied for, the release of withdrawal should be awaited 

liii conclusion of the Criminal Foceediigs pending against him. 

14. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5.1 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

because of the fact that the Applicant is personally involved in huge 

amount of NSC/KVP fraud cas to the tune of Rs.223,60,112.00 (Pwo 

cretwen1y three lakh sixty thousand and one hundred iwelve only) and 

by utilizing this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many 

movable and immovable prnperty for which crirninl cases against him 

are pending, therefore, the withdrawal of money from GPF contribution 

may be kept with held till finalization of crirn±ial case and as per advice 

of CGSC CAT Guwahati,' 
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15 	That with regard to the statements ni4e 

of the Oiignal Application the answering Respondents beg to state 

because of the fact that the Applicant is personally involved in huge 

amount of NSC/KVP fraud case to the time of Rs.2,23,60 112.00 (Fwo 

crore twenty three lakh sixty thousand and one hundred twelve only) and 

by utilizing this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many 

movable and immovable property for which criminal cases against him 

are pending, therefore, the withdrawal of money from GPF contribution 

may be kept with held till flnalizatkn of criminal case and as per advice 

Of cGSC CAT Guwabati. 

That with regard to the statements ne in paragraphs 5.4 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

because of the fact that the Applicant is personaliy involved in huge 

amount of NSC/KVP fraud case to the tune of Rs.2,23,60,112.00 (Fwo 

crore twenty three kkh sixty thousand and one hundred twelve only) and 

by utilizing this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many 

movable and immovable property for which criminal cases against him 

are pending, therefore, the withdrawal of money from GPF contribution 

may be kept with held till finalization of crirnnal case and as per advice 

of CGSC CAT Guwahali. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5.5 

of the Original Application the answering respondents beg to state that 

because of the fact that the Applicant is personally involved in huge 

amount of NSC/KVP fraud case to the tune of Rs.2,23,60 112.00 (Iwo 

crore twenty three laith sixty thousand and one hundied twelve only) and 

by utilizing this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many 

movable and immovable property for which criminal cases against him 

are pending, therefore, the withdrawal of money from GPF contribution 

I 
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may be kept with held, till finalization of criminal case and as per advice 

of CGSC CAT Guwaliati. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 5.6 of the 

Original Application the answering respondents beg to state, that because 

of the fact that the Applicant is personally involved in huge amount of 

NSC/ KVP fraud case to the time of Rs.2,23,60, 112.00 Two crore twenty 

three iakh sixty thousand and one hundred twelve only) and by utilizing - 

this huge amount of money, he has already acquired so many movable 

and immovable property for which criminal cases against him are 

pending, therefore, the withdrawal of money from GPF cortiribution may 

be 1pt with heLd till finalization of criminal cae and as per advice of 

CGSC CAT Guwahati 

That with regard to the statements mcde in para 7 of the O.A 

the answering respondents beg to state that an appeal was submitted by 

the applicant vide his application dated 06.07.2009 to the CPMG, Assam 

Circle, Guwahati the reply of which is yet to he received by him and as 

such it is not proper to say that no any application is pending with any 

other authority 

A copy of appeal is annexed herewith, and marked as 

Anncxure-6. 

That with regard to the statements made in pam 8.1 of the 

O.A the answering respondents beg to state that as the order 

No.E1/GPFfClas-111/08-09 dated 25.05.2009 was issued as per advice 

of the CGSC. CAT, Guwaliati and in the interest of service, the same 

should not be set aside and quashed. 

	

21. 	That with regard to the statements made ixj. psi-a 8.2 of the 

O.A the answering respondents beg to state the Hon'ble Tribunal may not 

- 2 SEP 29 
1. 
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issue any order to bear the cost of application consliering the gravity of 

the misconduct committed by the applicant. 

That with regrnd to the strenients msde in psra 8.3, 10, 11 

and 12 of the O.A the answeriug, respondents beg to stale that they do 

not ofir any commnt. 

That with regard to the statements made in para.9of the O.A 

the answering respondents beg to state the Hon'ble Thnnnal will not 

issue any stay order considering the seriousness of the offence and 

gravity of misconduct committed by the aplicant. 

That the application is devoid of any merit and deserved to 

he dismissed. 

That this written statement has been made hona Me and for 
the ends of justice and equity. 

it is therefore humbly prayed before 

this Hon'ble Trlbunz1 that the present 

application filed by the applicant may be 

dismissed with cost. 

Cntr. 	th,TribunaI 

—2 SEP 2009 
H 

Guwhati Bench 
cflkI  

CA2 

1ii 	 1335 	-)/\ S 
StJPDT. o 'OST CF1(ES 

NALBARI I3A.PTA DIVISION  
NALBARI - 721335 

/ 
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Son 	 aged about $1 
years, resident of 74-'  

vorkingas5A 	 ''' -AAt4 	) -'? and 

duly authorized and competent ofllcei of the answering respondents 

to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the 

statements made in Paras J 	 are thie to my knowledge, 

belief and infomation• and those made in Para t 	being 

Ihatters of recoid are true t& my knowledge as per the legal ad 

aiid 1 have not suppressed any niaterial facts 

And.! sign this verificalion on this 	day of Au,g(is,32OO9 

at 

7ai 

2 - 	SE? 2009 
7R7135 

H 	 .. 	. 
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Nalbari 

o.

Dated at ( WaI1ati Q/J 2OOS 

Suh GPF thdraWat - case 
of Md Eakin Au Sikdar, PA )3

arpett 110 (U/S) 
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thisiS0 
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........ & 
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(:4 'A 
tfl 	
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To 
OfThe - Su per in tenden t of J(3t ofices, 

Nalbari Barpeta L)iviS•ior 

NalbaXi-781335. 

D a ted . . . .'4it Apr i 1 10 9 

comment on your letter dated 18/2/09 regaing the 

withdrawal of G. P. FMoei by Md, Eakin Au 	ikdar, 

postal Assistant Brpe.a jjead post office ( u/S ) 

Sub :- 

Sir, 
1 have the honour to re.rt. ,tht I have gone LIu..oiigh 

the relevant pirs s?nt to me fr my comment en the above sub-. 

ject. I hae also g-on1 through i. 14p rale-vant pro-visions of law, 

Funcameflta1RUl 	and i.bsHieiryd-u.1e5. &. Code of Civil. 

procedure-. The ithotocopy of rejsvarit provisions are also enclo-

sed her ew-ith . 	 - 

IUr c  mentthatyoU ian release him i.e. M_Eakin 

i-Ui s ikdar i  postal ASStt. arpe l.a jitead p>St office ( u/s ) as 
__. _.. 

prayed for tjter the above pro-'i si'ns of law. In as nu 	as 
_- 

a criminal proceeding is continued with suspension against the 
Md Eakin iUi gikdar, you should waLt till disposal of the 

criminal case i.e, judgemerit 
IV 

Further, you can djscu;s the matter with the Central 

Govt. Stcnidthg Counsel. 
0 

EncloSGd herewith my :il1 ot .p3g fees. 

— 

Al MUDGI  

4 	Z1W 
	Yours faithfully 	• . 

	

? c . p ?O9 	Kamal Lev Go swami. 

	

Guwahat! ench 	
Asstt. Govt. pleader Nalbar 

___  
photo copy of fundamental R. lei and subsidiary Rules 
53 and 54. 

photo copy of code of CiiJ procedure •ection 60. 

Bill of Mvotate 

rN. 
- 

ñ/i 

1) 
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- 

1h 	3UO 	lnl rstO 	- 

of lice of thP SP N 	ta 1.r 	1; v i-33 oil 

Na1bari. 

Sub: 	Opifli01 
In reseCt of the ji hdt'aWai of GPF of 

p  
Ll SIKDA1L Barpet EAKIM A  

Ref: 	Your letter No.El/GPF' 	
it!0809 

dated 6.5.2009 

Sir. 
with refrefl0 to te suet cited above I 

iaVe t; he honour to inform you t 
	J. a ht 	hve pe.rU8 	your 

aforsa1d letter ated  d 	
avegOne throUgh the 

facts of the ca 	asnaFr3te 	
n your letter. There is 

aJleati0 	agaiflt the aformeiti0fl 	
incumbent for 

isappr0Pti0fl of money jvi\;tng mo1e th 
	2 Crore-S 

and an FIR has been Ii led;afl'3 pc i io e 	
is 

going on againSt the said incIm1e1t Md. Eaim Au 	
Sik- 

) 

You 	ttve also bro' ghL 	to the notice 	of 	the 

undersigned 	about 	the 	cia r 	Ii 	at ion 	given 	by 	AddI. 

Th 	
Director 	(TNV) 	.Offie of 	t.li 	C 	Assam 	Circle 	dated 

	

2CO 	rei 	it 	ha 	ur 	vided 	tht 	no 	amount 	is 

	

2.7. 	n  

recoyerable 	from- the PF finai 
	naymerit to 	the 	incumbent 

But 	
sett1etl8tt the withhold1 

7 	
th-e 	GPF et 	t.ili 	the uoric.R3im of 	

inquirY 	proceeding 

1fl \ 	is 	permissible 	hence at 	
ih 	; 	st.tge 	of 	énqU I ry 	and 	1 nves- 

tigatiofl the 	release of 	the 	fnrsaid GPF may be awaited 
-- 

\tlll 	the disposal 	of 	the ci 	t1'1al 

OD 	 Ccn1r AdirveTr)Ufl 	 ictSc., LL.B., \dvocate, 
1IT 	1W1 	 atIgfl ourt - 

- 2 SEP 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
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1 	
DBPATTO POST ; 	

_-_-- 

OV T C 	
POSTMASt GEN 	

ASS' jCLE 

MEG1OOT BIIAW , GVAt t. 
—;V- 

The Siipdt 0fPoS, 
Na1bar1BPeta pivis10fl 

Nalbari  
Dated at ( iwahat1 /I 2009 

o. 4Vic 04   

Sub:- GPF 1thd1awat - case 
of Md Eakin All Sikdar, PA l3arpeta 

o(u/S) 

• 	W1 rre0toy0utt 	
aboVet is toi 	

you that amount due to 

the Govt. or amo inisaP 	
the Govt. . seaflt i 	

t c1eth 

to the 	
, there is no rt° to 

	
ftnal 

• wit1dra 	
ot GFt0 a1thfl All &cd 	

weveT, you rna 	
nsUl 	

a GPI CGSC to 

seC 	
amOU 

due m F of the 0fficia C1 gr aa 0 	of a 

COi. of 	in vi 	
of the Cñ1 case 

pendifl agaifl hi andi 	jflt 	b the 

Govt. I 

(d) 
tt Dite'°1 ( IN  

Th'r the Chief 	 ahati 
 

A afl1 Cu cte, tjUW 

C'•ntraj 
nrk .-uirrz 

3 
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' Guwa;t Bench 

IE1TTE 	nt 

• 	 . 
•  yours faithfully 	- 

GjT 
Kamal LeV GosWami, 
Asstt.. Govt. pleader Nalbar 

JP 

TheSuirintendent of ic at offices, 
Nalbari Barpeta Divisior 
NalbaXi-78l335. 

Dated 	April 

SUb :- 	Comment on your letter dated 18/2/09 regaiuiinçj the 
withdrawal of G.P..F.MOIeY by Md, Eakiri Ali sikdar, 
postal Assistant O arpe.a tiead post office ( U/S  ) 

ir, 

I have the honour to rort ,th1a± L ftae gone thruugh 
the relevant pars sent to me f :r my comment on the above sub-. 

ject. I hae also gone- through 	relevant iovisionS of law, 

i,e-. Fundamental Rules ad :zbsiiary aulEs. & Cde of Civil 
procedure. The thotocopy of rei€'iarit. provous are als-o enclo- 

- seti her ewith. 

I u r' c. men t th a t you . an re lease him i .e. MI E akin 

,di sikdar i  postal Asstt. flarpLa head p0st office ( u/3 ) as 

prayed for 	the above pro"r si,ns of law. In as mich as 
a criminal proceeding is continted with sixspenSion against the 
Md Eakin Ali gikdar, you should wait till disposal of the 

criminal case i.e. judgement 

Fur,  th er, you can d is cu s ti e matter with the Cen tr a 1 

Govt. 5tandinq Counsel. 	 0 

0 --Q 

Errclo .sed herewith my .lJ ot p.le-4ng fees. 

Enclosure 
J,) photo copy of fundamental Ht1e3 and subsidiary Rules 

53 and 54. 

photo copy of code of çiiil procedurD ection 60. 
Bill of /vo.ate feeTs. 
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f f i  
Naibari. 

fl in reSpeC of the 
:jI hdrawai of GPF of 

Sub: 	Opiflic  
EAK1M AL! SIEDAB I3arpetfl 

Ref: 	Your letter No. El/GPF/'1 	
I. (/08-09 

dated 6.5.20t19 

Sir. 

With rfereflC to Lie subject cited above I 

iave the horu1r to inform ou that. 	
have peru-sed your 

i have gone thrOUgh the 
aforesaid letter dated 6.5.0ti'  

facts of the case as 1)a.rratE-0 in your letter. There 
	is 

a.11egati0 	gBifl't the af 01"' 
melitioned incumbflt for 

then 2 Crores 
isapprOPriti0n of money 	'1' tug imre  

and an FIR has been I led and rwjice j
veS tigatb01 	is 

going on against the said in(1im1e1t Md. Eakim Mi 51k-

d a r. 
You have also hr ghl. to the notice of the 

e rsigned abo u t the cia' fintiOfl given by AddL 

Director (INV) Offfte of Lb 	
1MC ssam Circle dated 

2.7. 20 	.re in 	it 	hn 	or ,vided that. no amount 	is 

recoverable from the PF final 0nymerlt to the incumbent. 

	

But it is settled a.w that the 	
thho1ding of 

the GPF et till the conC1I51'W of inquiry proceeding 

is permissible hence at. Liii; stige of enquiry and inves -

tigatiOn the reeaSe of the ,fcisaid GPF may be awaited 

till the disposal of the criflijial case et.c. 

Ar 
r I 

I 	•? 
4 	 .1 

GuWEihat, Bench 
r;r 

UD 

• Gat1tam.t -iblLy cL 

M.Sc. LL.B., \c1vOcate, 
Gauhati lugh Court 
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iLLJn ID IATIT 	T , 	!E 0 17ICE C. 	J.SUpi -  T DE 	OF PCT Oiirc TWP flI10:GA'-17il001 

rc 1: .I3/A21 'l)rrr 	.te': Gau i tl the 1 -2-79 

The fol1owj1 OUt -Sider t~pvinees after compItjon of 
103-ltj 	

traIning at Darlhanga will join s tenporary clerks, I.rnp 	VISIO in the tine scale of pay r;.26Q_83Ofl_E83O10 2-12-2O El2L80./ 	
allance as 	1 sile 	cm tine rith effeet. from th dt of oir.ing, 

'Die trainees ;dll  nst e 	 ir ax T.S.c1er-s in the post as p i pch. 
The cfficIpls 

.r±11 fun ish the requisite Sec'urlty as 
r-s-1  

3. e 	
for 

P.O clerks nd 1so sign the declaration ad Other Pglpnces 

-1. 	
ShrI Fn All Sic1,r1it_slc1r  j in as 	 trpirec t Darhar. -a 

	

 
cD r 	 ro]Irj 	Shri Sa ay Kr.Dps,c eljpf 	rer'pir attpce-i pt Scj1 S.O. 

Sri er'ep FuflEr 	t,cvt_sjç 	t1'irpe at DarNia ps T.Cl ,
r1 Srt' elrj S.O rljeyjr' Shri Char dra Krt Das rijC will join 	cler1:,;itI 11.0 vice v c:rt pest. 

p.s
S

T 
i 	nta Pa? ha. OUt_SIcer tr Ii ee at Dar}i .Clor J rt; 11.0. 

SCi/_(U.flbttpi1arje) 
Sr.Su:er±zte dent of Rst Offices 
K nrup DivIsiorl,Gauhfltj_?8lOOl 

I . Th Pi'r 1 pi ?s tal TrC.e:ttre  
2.T1e Pstrster(G' ,auhatj hO. 

	

3. 	 irpta 110. 
2 	Ps,Siu ta/Srho /Sprth1 
.Shri'p1cl'i All SiqdPr t Trajnee i t LrThaira C/O?rinclpai, P.T.C,Darl)harc. . 

1 .Sri1ter1ep Fr.? t.h,Tr1ee at 
0/0 	incipa, P•TC,Dr1T!Ca 

11 .&hr .eri Iant fl'1h , Tr ii-cjq.Ft J r1hpri: 
0/0 Pri rc'trpl, PT .0, Dar'.hpr1-p. 

1 .SIirj Spj iE7VFr. Lbs. li/C at S T'Uetp. 
1 3.Siri Chnrdrp iarta Das, 0leri',Spit1ie1 pri. 

1.-1) Fr'rr. 	
. 

- 

Sr.5utorj tendent of Pest Offices 
Fr!rur Dirisjor, Guhatj_7r1oo(l 
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CThare Report and Recei or cash and stamps on traifecharge 

Ceitified that the charge of the office of (.,1Q_cco.JEeJCk. S.O 

Tim 	 .................. 	. . ( .919) ......................... 

tvas made over by (name) 4 r 	 Kwm'i- c0' 

(r )r) 
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fore noon in 

fu 
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v 	 DEPARTMENTOF POSTS:: iNDIA 
Office of the SuperintCndtflt of Post Oflices : Nalbari Barpeta Division 

Nalbari-781335  

Memo No: I_(I1KVP1BP1-13)4 	 Date :: 8.3.04 

ORDER 

WHEREAS, a disciplinary procceuliflg against M.d. Eakin Mi 
Sikdar, PA, Barpeta HO is coniemplattL 

NOW, therefore, the undersigned, in exercise of the power 
conferred by the sub rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Scrvicc(CCA) 
Kuks, 1965, hereby places (lie said Md. Eakin Mi ,Sikdar uflder 
suspension with immedia(e ciTe :1. 

It is fudher orderid that during the period that order shall 
remain in force the hcadquasters of Md. Eakin Mi Sikdar, PA Barpeta 
ItO, shouW he Barpeta and thesaid Md. Eakin Mi Sikdar shall not leave 
t he heidquarters without nbtaining the previous permission of the 
undersigned. 

(S.DAS) 
Superintendent of Post Offices 

2 SEP 2009 	Nalbari Barpeta Division 
NaIbari-71 335 

Gtm-0ra-d Bench 

T ;A %s?
-- 

'1. Md. Eakin Mi Sikdar, PA, Barpeta HO for information. Orders 
regarding subsistence allowance admissibk to him during the 

• period of his suspension will be issued separately. 
CP 2 The PM, Barpeti HO for.informatiO1 and necessary action. 

3. The SDl(P)/BarpCtt1PUth1'* for information. 
4.00 

S 	 • 

Superintejitktht OfPost Offices 
• 	 . 	• 

 
Nalbari Barpe(a Division 

Natbarl-781 335 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :: INDIA 
04flce oIThe Suptrintr,( of Post 0MCPS NalbarlBrpet D'v.sni 

N4b81•.. 7113 ;j 

MerioNo fl -0 l/KVP/8pH0/EA .Skdrf03-04 	
19.7 

Md E'kin Alt Sikda, who had been placed undet suspenr, "ide this office memo t'Jo. J -Oi/KVPpH/o3 	dated 8.32004 With etkci. from 5.8.2004 W1I$ draw ubcsft'nce allowance ecjuaJ  the amount o~Ileave  salar ~w,  h he would have diawn had he been on leave On h)1 avera
~111 

 and earqes wancec, eon the basceif cucti leave 

He will also drôw the Compenc.ory and ohergItowr, 	asmay be adinic4,le under the 	o{rules Of or, the day Ouspencsor 

The OfflCi8( is to stay in the HQio be e(gbte for Subs;(e,ce allowance and he ou 	
fljrnch a non-em pIoymenLce,t;fici for the p,iio.4 of ts.qe, (jn  to( DDO who cure ofth cond,t,on 

Ct'. t)ehng;) 
SI4perir,tenert of P.s% orc, 

Walban earpeta DMs,on 
Natbsr-7gj 

Md. Eakin Ali Sikdr, PA Barpela HO (uh) fo info matop The Pog,,e5 	Barri 110 fe, i,foriMjog aiidtreccca'y ac4ion 0/c 

\ 

SMptrinetnt of Po O(ficc 
Netbi.arp 	Divrson 

PJ&b.T.:191 335 
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Signature 

1L. 
Accounts Ufflcc.4:: 

010ThvDDA(h 0 ! ° 	........... - 
Guwahati 

1 
FORM 5 

¶e Para 1267 

OFFICE OF THE IJEPUTY DIRE(1OR OF ACCOUNTS (?OSTAI), CUWAHATI 

AftUAI. SiAIlMINI Uf 1NERAL PKOVWI.N1 FUND ACCOUc'i1 

YearoIAccown ---- jjQ:..uZ . 
' 

Rate of Interest . P. -i 	A : , 

MisingJCredJ Debits Name of Subscriber Account Opening t)vpoits Interest Wt drawah IIzuxxt 

Number Balance 

(Rs) iKt 

 (2) (3) (4) 

( / 

\ 

Note :- 

(I) Petailsof rnissingcredits/debitsaregiven incol I. In case thesearnoum.s ofthe vouch..r subsciip nsfreFur,d.InJr it 

tiw subscriber rrtay give the Particulars if amount voucher No.date of encashment, name or the treasury. head oiaccu and the net anr 	tc 

in m Cise ulNon-Gazetted Government Servants, these parikuiurs may be Iuinistnd by the Head o1011ice. 

lfthesubscriberdesirestomaLcamyalternaiion in the nwrtination already ma0etifevistdriontutatiurima% be scm lurthih in eeni -

the rules of the fund. 

Subscribers, who nominated a person/persons other than a members oFhis/her family, and hes subsequently acquired a tunv. shId Subvi , i 

a nommitnatiun in favour of a member/members of his/her family. 

(4)The subscriber is requested to satisfy himself/herself as to the correctness of the statement and to bmrmg ei —wc, if any, to t'ne mrmce ol 

Accounts Officer within three months from the date of its reciept. 

'This also includes Its........................... 

srbtribu this %ear. (Includes interest on credits relating to earlier periods.) 

recieved in eaiiicr years as detailed below bu brov.mo o •cum 	Ih. 



H;! ..  
59 

(Hd 	.,. Tf.S.O. (T) - SI 

I: 

FORM 59 
See Pam 12, 67 

tIJ,  	' 1 E 

OFFICE OF THE DIECTOROFACCOU.S(J,STAL 	 781003 ANrUAL STATEMj' OF GENERAL PRO VIDENI' FUND ACCO1TS 
Year of Account .............................. ..............7 

Rate of Interest............................... 
\liscing 	Name of 	Account  Credi 	 Opening 	Deposits 	Interest 	Withdra als 
Debits t.' 
	Subscriber \ 	Number 	Balance Balance  

	

(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 	(Rs.) 

	

4 	5 	6 	7 8 

j) •w: 	vj 

- 	 o' It- 

- 	 2-  (J 
'L1 

Note 

(I) 	
Details of missing credits/dcbfts are given in col. 1. In case these amounts of the voucher subscriptjons'refuflds 

'.'thdrw were actually made, the subscriber may give the Particulars of amount, voucher No. date of encashment 
name ulihe treasury, head of account and the net amount of the 	

e voucher. In case of Non-Gazetted (Jo'. rnmcrn Set% an. 
ihec 	

çj 
e parlicujars may be furnishe by the Head ufofflç. 

() 	
lithe subscriber desires to make any alternation in the nomination already made a revised nomination may be sent 

forthwith in accordance with the rules of the fund. 
3) 	

Suhscrjber who nominateci a person/persons other than a membcrr ofhjs/ family, and has subsequently acquired a family, should submit a nomination in favour of a member/members of his/her family.  
The subscriber is requested to satisfy himself/ herself as to be 

to the notice of the 4ccoun 	 correctness an'. 	 of the statement and to bring errors. Officer wftbjg three months from the date of its receip t.  11115 also includes Rs ............................................................... 
.received in earlier years as detailed below, but brought to 

account of the subscriber this year. (Includes interest on credits relating to earlier periods) 

, Signature , 	4, .....+ 	.' ....... 	.. 	.,',.. 	
, 	 r r. 

	

7 	
. 	Att. Accounts Offlcer(PostaJ) 

Guwahati .. . ............... 
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10. 
1 The Chief Postmaster General, 

Assam Circle, Panbazar, 
Guwahatj- 1. 

AM VEY V 

Date: 06.07.09 

Sub: - An appeal under Rule 23 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Sir. 

With due deference and profound submission i beg to lay the following few lines for your kind cons iderat ion and necessary action thereof: 

	

I. 	
That after training at Drabhanga joined the Kamrup Division of the department of posts vide ordcr dated 15.02.1979 in the pay scale of Rs. 260-8-300-EB3340 10-360-I 2-420-EB 12480/. p.m. 

plus usual allowances Thereafter, pursuant to an order dated 15.02.1979 the applicant joined as T.S. (.'lerk. Sarupeta Division on 01.03.1979. 

That while I was serving as Postal Assistant, Barpeta H.O., an order was served upon me under Menio No. Fl -
OIIKVPIBPHO/0304 dated 08.03.2004 by which I was placed under suspension with 

immediate effect under Rule 10(1) of CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965 in contemplation of a departmental proceeding.. 

That sir, from the date of my initial appointment I have regularly contributed in my
.  GPF Account and as on 2008-09 my total contribution in the GPF Account is Rs. 3,35,202/- (Three lacks thirty five thousand two hundred and two only). 

S 

That sir, on 23.05.08, 
1 submitted an application for withdrawal of Rs. 2, 50,0001. (two lacks 

flfty thousnd only') from my GPF Account due to the marriage of my daughter and renovation of my 
dwelling house. However, for a long period my aforesaid application was riot taken into consideration. 

That sir, after a lapse of one year the Superintendent of Post Officer, Nalbari- Barpeta Division 
issued a communication under No. El/GPF/CJasS1I1/08.09 dated 25.05.09 stating that as per the 
advice of the CGSC, CAT, I am not entitled to withdraw amount from my GPF Account till conclusion of the criminal proceeding. 	11  

That sir, as per the service rules the subscription made to the GPF Account by a Government 
Servant is the individual contribution of the sen'ant in the account. The amount deposited in the GPF 
Account solely belongs to the Government Servant and the rules provide for the various grounds for 
withdrawal of the said amount. The employer can not held up the amount deposited in the GPF 
Account by any reason. The amount deposited in the .GPF Account of a Government Servant does not 
conic under the heading of retirement benefits. Therefore, there is no valid reason on the part of the 
deparlinent to held up my deposits in the GPF Account. The department and climinal proceedings are 
pending and if the result of the proceeding carries something adverse against me, in such an eventuality Your Honor may take any action. 

That sir, the marriage of my daughter is forthcoming and due to the non release of the amount 
of OPF I am üabld to start the proceedings. Therefore, on humanitarian ground I pray before your 
Ilonor to allow my GPF application dated 23.05.08 and allow me to withdraw the amount from the C,PF Account. 

. ir1'rb1nal Thanking you 

Sincerely Yours 

2 SEP 2G139 

cnch 	 Md EaklnAljsikdar a-.  PostalAssist(under ofl) 
- Barpeta H.O., Na1bari-Baip Div. 

çp ., i ri tperintende of Post offices 

	

003 	 Nalbn-Barpeta Division, Nalbati- 781335. 

• 	
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